

**Case No. 23-3630**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

**PARENTS DEFENDING EDUCATION**

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

**v.**

**OLENTANGY LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF  
EDUCATION, et al.,**

*Defendants-Appellees*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of Ohio  
Eastern Division, No. 2:23-cv-01595

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF OHIO IN PARTIAL SUPPORT  
OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT PARENTS DEFENDING EDUCATION**

---

---

David J. Carey  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF  
OHIO FOUNDATION  
1108 City Park Avenue, Suite 203  
Columbus, OH 43206  
Tel: (614) 586-1972  
dcarey@acluohio.org

Amy R. Gilbert  
Freda J. Levenson

Vera Eidelman  
Ben Wizner  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
Tel.: (212) 549-2500  
veidelman@aclu.org  
bwizner@aclu.org

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF  
OHIO FOUNDATION  
4506 Chester Ave.  
Cleveland, OH 44103  
Tel: (614) 586-1972  
agilbert@acluohio.org  
flevenson@acluohio.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Young People Have First Amendment Rights .....	6
II. The District Court Failed to Apply Appropriate Standards for PDE’s Viewpoint and Content Discrimination and Compelled Speech Claims .....	8
A. The District Court Erred Where It Failed to Apply the Governing <i>Tinker</i> Standard to In-School Speech.....	8
B. The District Court Erroneously Engaged in a Compelled-Speech Analysis in the Absence of Compulsion.....	11
III. The District Court Wrongly Upheld the Discriminatory Language and PCD Policies’ Restrictions on In-School Speech Under <i>Tinker</i> .....	12
A. The District Court Erroneously Presumed That Prohibited Speech Based on Some Personal Characteristic Is Always Substantially Disruptive .....	13
B. <i>Tinker</i> Does Not Condone Students Misgendering their Classmates as a General Matter, But It Also Does Not Deem Such Speech Unprotected Under All Circumstances .....	18
IV. Applying <i>Mahanoy</i> and Its Progeny, the PCD Policy Also Unconstitutionally Restricts Speech Outside of School .....	19
A. Courts Must Be Skeptical of a School’s Efforts to Regulate Off-Campus Speech. ....	19
B. The PCD Policy’s regulation of off-campus speech is unconstitutional.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Amusement Mach. Ass’n v. Kendrick</i> , 244 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002) .....	6
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Barr v. Lafon</i> , 538 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2008).....	9, 18
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986) .....	iv, 9, 13, 20
<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne County, Mich.</i> , 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015).....	iv
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	7, 20
<i>C.N. v. Ridgewood Bd. of Educ.</i> , 430 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Castorina ex rel. Rewt v. Madison Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 246 F.3d 536 (2001).....	16
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) .....	7
<i>Defoe ex rel. Defoe v. Spiva</i> , 625 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988) .....	iv, 9, 10, 20
<i>Ison v. Madison Loc. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 3 F.4th 887 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	3

*Kutchinski as next friend to H.K. v. Freeland Community School District*,  
69 F.4th 350 (6th Cir. 2023) ..... *passim*

*Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L. by and through Levy*,  
141 S.Ct. 2038 (2021) ..... *passim*

*Meriwether v. Hartop*,  
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 11

*Morse v. Frederick*,  
551 U.S. 393 (2007) .....iv, 20

*N.A.A.C.P. v. Button*,  
371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....6

*N.J. by Jacob v. Sonnabend*,  
37 F.4th 412 (7th Cir. 2022) ..... 16, 18

*Novak v. City of Parma*,  
33 F.4th 296 (6th Cir. 2022) .....iv, 16

*Ohio Citizen Action v. City of Englewood*,  
671 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2011)..... iv

*Parents Def. Educ. v. Linn Mar Cmty. Sch. Dist.*,  
No. 22-2927 (8th Cir. Sept. 29, 2023) .....19

*Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union*,  
521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....7

*Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.*,  
240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 13, 17

*Speet v. Schuette*,  
726 F.3d 867 (6th Cir. 2013).....3

*Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Regional Bd. of Educ.*,  
307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 14, 15, 16, 18

*Texas v. Johnson*,  
491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....6

*Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.*,  
393 U.S. 503 (1969) ..... *passim*

*United States v. Stevens*,  
559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....6

*W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*,  
319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....8

*Wilkins v. Daniels*,  
744 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2014).....11

*Wood v. Eubanks*,  
25 F.4th 414 (6th Cir. 2022) ..... iv

**Other Authorities**

U.S. Dep’t of Ed., Off. for Civ. Rts.,  
*Dear Colleague* (Oct. 26, 2010),  
<https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201010.html> .....23

U.S. Dep’t of Ed., Off. for Civ. Rts.,  
*First Amendment: Dear Colleague* (July 28, 2003),  
<https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/firstamend.html>.....23
